

No. 15-118

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JESUS C. HERNANDEZ, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JESUS MESA, JR.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
PROFESSORS JAMES E. PFANDER, CARLOS
M. VÁZQUEZ, AND ANYA BERNSTEIN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JAMES E. PFANDER
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER
SCHOOL OF LAW
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-1325

SARAH O'ROURKE
SCHRUP *
JEFFREY T. GREEN
NORTHWESTERN
SUPREME COURT
PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Ave
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0063
s-schrup@law.
northwestern.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

December 9, 2016

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT GOVERNS MESA’S CONDUCT ALONG THE MEXICAN BORDER.....	5
II. ENGLISH AND AMERICAN COMMON LAW HISTORICALLY RECOGNIZED A RIGHT TO SUE PUBLIC OFFICIALS FOR RIGHTS VIOLATIONS HOME AND ABROAD.....	7
A. English Common Law Tradition	8
B. American Tradition Through Early Twentieth Century.....	9
III. <i>BIVENS</i> AND SUBSEQUENT ACTS OF CONGRESS, INCLUDING THE WESTFALL ACT, ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE HISTORIC REGIME OF ROUTINE REMEDIATION FOR CON- STITUTIONAL HARMS INFLICTED BY FEDERAL OFFICIALS	14
IV. OTHER INTERPRETIVE PRINCIPLES AND ANALOGOUS STATUTORY REGIMES REINFORCE THE AVAILA- BILITY OF A <i>BIVENS</i> REMEDY	18
V. APPLYING THESE PRINCIPLES, PETI- TIONERS HAVE A RIGHT TO SUE MESA IN THE ABSENCE OF AN AVAIL- ABLE ALTERNATE REMEDY	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
A. No Available Alternative Remedy Under Domestic Law	23
B. Any Foreign Judgment Against Mesa Would Not Be Enforceable In A U.S. Court.....	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Apollon</i> , 22 U.S. 362 (1824)	10, 12
<i>Bates v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 204 (1877).....	13
<i>Belknap v. Schild</i> , 161 U.S. 10 (1896).....	13
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	14
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	2, 5
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	18
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	20, 21
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	19
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	14, 15
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	14
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	10
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable School Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009).....	20
<i>Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno</i> , 515 U.S. 417 (1995).....	23
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	20
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	19
<i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 785 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 2015) (en banc) (Jones, J., concurring) (per curiam).....	23
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	19
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	18
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. 170 (1804).....	9, 11
<i>Maley v. Shattuck</i> , 7 U.S. 458 (1806)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Meshal v. Higgenbotham</i> , 804 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , (U.S. May 31, 2016) (No. 15-1461)	18
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 617 (2012).....	24
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	18
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. 64 (1804).....	9
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981), <i>overruled on other grounds by Daniels</i> <i>v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	21
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	19
<i>Phila. Co. v. Stimson</i> , 223 U.S. 605 (1912).....	13
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	20, 21
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	23
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) (Kennedy, J., concurring)	5
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	18
<i>Westfall v. Erwin</i> , 484 U.S. 292 (1988).....	16
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	19
<i>Wise v. Withers</i> , 7 U.S. 331 (1806) (Marshall, C.J.).....	9
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Const. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940).....	13
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) (Clark, J., concurring)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
COURT DOCUMENT	
Br. for the Resp'ts, <i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 1970 WL 136799, No. 301 (U.S. Nov. 24, 1970)	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
134 Cong. Rec. 15,963 (1988)	17
Act for the Relief of Paolo Paoly, ch. 27, 6 Stat. 47 (1802)	11
Act of March 2, 1799, ch. 28, 1 Stat. 723 (1799)	11
Anya Bernstein, <i>Catch-All Doctrinalism and Judicial Desire</i> , U. Pa. L. Rev. Online, 221 (2013)	17
Carlos M. Vázquez & Stephen I. Vladeck, <i>State Law, the Westfall Act, and the Nature of the Bivens Question</i> , 161 U. Pa. L. Rev. 509 (2013)	7, 24
David J. Barron & Martin S. Lederman, <i>The Commander in Chief at Lowest Ebb—Framing the Problem, Doctrine, and Original Understanding</i> , 121 Harv. L. Rev. 689 (2008)	9
Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-694, 102 Stat. 4563	16
H.R. Rep. No. 100-700 (1988)	16
James E. Pfander, <i>Iqbal, Bivens, and the Role of Judge-Made Law in Constitutional Litigation</i> , 114 Penn St. L. Rev. 1387 (2010)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
James E. Pfander, <i>The Limits of Habeas Jurisdiction and the Global War on Terror</i> , 91 Cornell L. Rev. 497 (2006)	8, 9
James E. Pfander, <i>The Story of Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , in <i>Federal Courts Stories</i> 275 (V. Jackson & J. Resnik eds. 2010)	8
James E. Pfander & David Baltmanis, <i>Rethinking Bivens: Legitimacy and Constitutional Adjudication</i> , 98 GEO. L.J. 117 (2009).....	15, 16, 20, 22
James E. Pfander & David P. Baltmanis, <i>W(h)ither Bivens?</i> 161 U. Pa. L. Rev. Online 231 (2013)	24
James E. Pfander & Jonathan L. Hunt, <i>Public Wrongs and Private Bills: Indemnification and Government Accountability in the Early Republic</i> , 85 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1862 (2010).....	7, 9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Letter from James Madison to Peder Blicherolsen</i> (Apr. 23, 1802), in 3 <i>The Papers of James Madison, Secretary of State Series</i> , 152 (D.B. Mattern et al. eds., 1995).....	11
<i>Mostyn v. Fabrigas</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 1021 (1774).....	8, 9
Political Constitution of the United Mexican States, http://portal.te.gob.mx/sites/default/files/consultas/2012/04/political_constitution_v2_pdf_20009.pdf (last visited Dec. 8, 2016).....	6
S. Rep. No. 93-588 (1973), as reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2789.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2680	15
28 U.S.C. § 2679	16, 25
42 U.S.C. § 405	21
